

No. 12-1233

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

---

KG URBAN ENTERPRISES, LLC,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

DEVAL L. PATRICK, in his official capacity  
as Governor of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, and

CHAIRMAN AND COMMISSIONERS OF THE  
MASSACHUSETTS GAMING COMMISSION, in their official capacities

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Massachusetts  
(No. 1:11-cv-12070-NMG)

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

Kevin M. Considine  
Alexander Furey  
CONSIDINE & FUREY, LLP  
One Beacon Street, 23rd Floor  
Boston, MA 02108  
(617) 723-7200

Paul D. Clement  
*Counsel of Record*  
Jeffrey M. Harris  
Brian J. Field  
BANCROFT PLLC  
1919 M Street, NW, Suite 470  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 234-0090  
pclement@bancroftpllc.com

*Counsel for KG Urban Enterprises, LLC*

March 21, 2012

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS BELOW .....	3
A.    The Competitive Application Process for Gaming Licenses in the Boston Area and Western Massachusetts.....	3
B.    The Tribal Set-Aside Provisions for the Gaming License in Southeastern Massachusetts .....	6
C.    KG’s Redevelopment Proposal for the Cannon Street Station .....	14
D.    KG’s Immediate and Irreparable Injury Resulting from the Tribal Set-Asides .....	16
E.    The District Court’s Decision .....	20
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	23
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	27
ARGUMENT .....	27
I.    THE ACT’S TRIBAL-SET ASIDES ARE RACE-BASED PREFERENCES THAT FAIL STRICT SCRUTINY .....	27
A.    The Act Employs Explicitly Race-Based Classifications That Must Satisfy Strict Scrutiny .....	27
B.    The District Court’s Application of Rational Basis Review Was Based on a Misreading of Precedent and a Misapplication of IGRA .....	35
C.    The Act Does Not Remotely Satisfy Strict Scrutiny.....	43

D.	The Act Independently Violates the Massachusetts Declaration of Rights .....	47
E.	The Set-Aside for a Seat on the Gaming Policy Advisory Committee Violates the Equal Protection Clause .....	50
II.	IF THE ACT CONTEMPLATES GRANTING TRIBES A GAMING LICENSE OUTSIDE OF THE IGRA PROCESS, THEN IT IS PREEMPTED BY FEDERAL LAW .....	52
III.	KG MEETS THE REMAINING REQUIREMENTS FOR ENTRY OF A PERMANENT INJUNCTION .....	54
	CONCLUSION .....	59
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)(7)	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	27, 28
<i>Artichoke Joe’s v. Norton</i> , 353 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	39, 40
<i>Association for Fairness in Business v. New Jersey</i> , 82 F. Supp. 2d 353 (D.N.J. 2000).....	55
<i>Brackett v. Civil Serv. Comm’n</i> , 850 N.E.2d 533 (Mass. 2006).....	47
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	52
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987).....	38
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009).....	8, 41
<i>Citizens Against Casino Gambling in Erie County v. Kempthorne</i> , 471 F. Supp. 2d 295 (W.D.N.Y. 2007).....	39
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	44, 46
<i>Cortez III Service Corp. v. NASA</i> , 950 F. Supp. 357 (D.D.C. 1996).....	56
<i>CRAssociates, Inc. v. United States</i> , 95 Fed. Cl. 357 (Ct. Fed. Cl. 2010) .....	56, 58
<i>Ellsworth Assoc. v. United States</i> , 45 Fed. Cl. 388 (Ct. Fed. Cl. 1999) .....	56
<i>Finch v. Commonwealth Health Insurance</i> , 959 N.E.2d 970 (Mass. 2012).....	48, 49

*Gibson v. Babbitt*,  
 223 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2000) .....32

*Graham v. Richardson*,  
 403 U.S. 365 (1971).....31

*Gratz v. Bollinger*,  
 539 U.S. 244 (2003)..... 28, 45

*Grutter v. Bollinger*,  
 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....27

*In re Santos Y.*,  
 92 Cal. App. 4th 1274 (Cal. Ct. App. 2001).....35

*Kornhass Construction, Inc. v. Oklahoma*,  
 140 F. Supp. 2d 1232 (W.D. Okla. 2001).....34

*Malabed v. North Slope Borough*,  
 42 F. Supp. 2d 927 (D. Alaska 1999) ..... 34, 44

*Mark Dunning Indus., Inc. v. Perry*,  
 890 F. Supp. 1504 (M.D. Ala. 1995).....56

*Mathews v. Diaz*,  
 426 U.S. 67 (1976).....31

*Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms*,  
 130 S. Ct. 2743 (2010).....55

*Morton v. Mancari*,  
 417 U.S. 535 (1974)..... 22, 30, 32, 36

*Nat’l Maritime Union of Am. v. Commander, Military Sealift Command*,  
 824 F.2d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....56

*O’Donnell Construction v. District of Columbia*,  
 963 F.2d 420 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 55, 57

*Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School Dist. No. 1*,  
 551 U.S. 701 (2007)..... 27, 28, 45

<i>Peyote Way Church of God, Inc. v. Thornburgh</i> , 922 F.2d 1210 (5th Cir. 1991) .....	32
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	45, 46, 51
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000).....	31
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	21
<i>State Street Bank &amp; Trust Co. v. Denman Tire Corp.</i> , 240 F.3d 83 (1st Cir. 2001).....	27
<i>Tafoya v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 751 F. Supp. 1527 (D.N.M. 1990).....	33, 34, 44, 46
<i>United States v. Garrett</i> , 122 Fed. Appx. 628 (4th Cir. 2005).....	40
<i>Washington v. Confederated Bands &amp; Tribes of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 439 U.S. 463 (1979).....	31, 37, 43, 50
<i>Williams v. Babbitt</i> , 115 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	31, 32
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....	29
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	27
<b>Statutes</b>	
25 U.S.C. § 1771 .....	7
25 U.S.C. § 2701 .....	2
25 U.S.C. § 2702 .....	8
25 U.S.C. § 2703 .....	8, 38, 39
25 U.S.C. § 2710(b)(2).....	39

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(1)(A).....39

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(1)(A)(ii).....39

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(1)(C) .....8, 38

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(3)(B) .....38

25 U.S.C. § 2719(b)(1)(A).....39

25 U.S.C. § 465 .....8

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....1

28 U.S.C. § 1343(a) .....1

28 U.S.C. § 1367 .....1

Act Establishing Expanded Gaming in the Commonwealth,  
 St. 2011, c. 194 (2011)..... *passim*

**Other Authorities**

Casey Ross, *Rival Tribe Says its Casino Would Be Better for Mass.*,  
 Boston Globe (June 9, 2010), *available at*  
[http://www.boston.com/news/local/massachusetts/articles/2010/06/09/  
 rival\\_tribe\\_says\\_its\\_proposed\\_casino\\_would\\_be\\_better\\_for\\_massach  
 usetts/](http://www.boston.com/news/local/massachusetts/articles/2010/06/09/rival_tribe_says_its_proposed_casino_would_be_better_for_massachusetts/) .....7

Enrollment Ordinance of the Mashpee Wampanoag,  
<http://mashpeewampanoagtribe.com/MWTErollmentOrdinance.pdf> .....36

George Brennan, *Aquinnah Tribe Considers Fall River Casino*, Cape  
 Cod Times (Mar. 6, 2012), *available at*  
[http://www.capecodonline.com/apps/pbcs.dll/article?AID=/20120306/  
 NEWS11/120309842/-1/NEWS](http://www.capecodonline.com/apps/pbcs.dll/article?AID=/20120306/NEWS11/120309842/-1/NEWS) .....7

George Brennan, *State Hires Outside Help for Tribe Casino Deal*, Cape  
 Cod Times (Feb. 17, 2012), *available at*  
[http://www.capecodonline.com/apps/pbcs.dll/article?AID=/20120217/  
 NEWS/202170326](http://www.capecodonline.com/apps/pbcs.dll/article?AID=/20120217/NEWS/202170326) .....19



George Brennan, *State, Tribes Not Backing Down on Area Casino*, The Standard-Times (Oct. 22, 2011), available at <http://www.southcoasttoday.com/apps/pbcs.dll/article?AID=/20111022/NEWS02/110220343/>.....53

George Brennan, *Tribes Eager to Make Play for Region’s Casinos*, SouthCoastToday.com (Nov. 23, 2011), <http://www.southcoasttoday.com/apps/pbcs.dll/article?AID=/20111123/NEWS02/111230324>.....12

Massachusetts Comments on Mashpee Wampanoag Land-in-Trust Application (Feb. 5, 2008).....42

Noah Bierman, *Casino Provision for Tribe Sparks Debate*, Boston Globe (Aug. 26, 2011), available at [http://articles.boston.com/2011-08-26/news/29932070\\_1\\_casino-critics-native-american-tribe-mashpee-wampanoag](http://articles.boston.com/2011-08-26/news/29932070_1_casino-critics-native-american-tribe-mashpee-wampanoag) .....7

S. Rep. No. 100-446 (1988), *reprinted in* 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3071 .....37

S.2495 (Mass. 2010) .....11

Scott Van Voorhis, *U.S. Regulatory Perspective: Massachusetts Gaming Commission*, Gambling Compliance (Mar. 20, 2012).....18

Steve Decosta, *New Bedford Demands Fair Chance at Casino*, SouthCoastToday.com (June 9, 2010), available at <http://www.southcoasttoday.com/apps/pbcs.dll/article?AID=/20100609/NEWS/6090323/>.....11

Wampanoag Tribe of Gay Head, Membership Enrollment, [http://www.wampanoagtribe.net/Pages/Wampanoag\\_Member/index](http://www.wampanoagtribe.net/Pages/Wampanoag_Member/index) .....36
